

---

ABORTION REFORM BILL 2018

---

## CONCATENATED LIST OF AMENDMENTS

### AMENDMENTS TO CLAUSE 2

- A1 Page 2, lines 9 and 10 for “Council of Ministers” substitute “Department. (Mrs Lord-Brennan).
- A2 Page 2 line 13 for “Council of Ministers” substitute “Department. (Mrs Lord-Brennan)

### AMENDMENTS TO CLAUSE 3

1. Page 9, for lines 19 to 21 (definition of “gestation period”) substitute—  
“**gestation period**” means the period of pregnancy calculated—
- (a) in the case of a woman whose menstrual cycle is regular, from the first day of the menstrual period which, in relation to the pregnancy, is the last; and
  - (b) in the case of a woman whose menstrual cycle is irregular or who suffers from menstrual disorder, in accordance with an ultrasound scan of the woman’s womb;

<p><i>Example of a menstrual disorder for paragraph (b) of the definition: amenorrhea.</i></p>
--

(HM Attorney General)

2. Page 9 omit lines 22 and 23 (definition of “health”). (HM Attorney General)
3. Page 10 for line 11 (definition of “relevant product”) substitute—  
“**relevant product**” means a medicinal product which is —
- (a) designed or intended to procure the termination of a woman’s pregnancy; and
  - (b) prescribed for or supplied to her with a view to the termination of her pregnancy; (HM Attorney General)
- 3A. Page 10, line 16 for “length or quality” substitute “length and quality”. (HM Attorney General)
4. Page 10, line 29 (definition of “woman”) after “who is” insert “or has been”. (HM Attorney General)

5. Page 10, after line 29 insert—

Note: For the sake of clarity, it does not matter whether the person to whom abortion services are provided self-identifies as a woman, transgender, gender neutral, gender fluid or non-binary.

Miss August-Hanson

### **AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 4**

6. Page 11, line 5 for “their provision” substitute “the provision of those services”.  
Miss August-Hanson

### **AMENDMENTS TO CLAUSE 6**

7. Page 11, line 23 for “14” substitute “12”. (The Lord Bishop)
8. Page 11, line 24 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
9. Page 11, line 25 for “15<sup>th</sup>” substitute “13<sup>th</sup>”. (The Lord Bishop)
10. Page 11, line 26 for “23<sup>rd</sup>” substitute “21<sup>st</sup>”. (The Lord Bishop)
11. Page 11, line 27 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
12. Page 11, line 32 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
- 12A. Page 11, line 33 for “*in utero*” substitute “in the womb”. (HM Attorney General)
13. Page 12, line 1 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
14. Page 12, line 3 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
15. Page 12, line 3 after “woman” insert “and the registered medical practitioner attending her”. (The Lord Bishop)
16. Page 12, line 5 for “24<sup>th</sup>” substitute “22<sup>nd</sup>”. (The Lord Bishop)
17. Page 12, line 6 for “the request” substitute “request”. (HM Attorney General)
18. Page 12, line 6 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
19. Page 12, omit lines 19 and 20. (The Lord Bishop)
- In consequence of this amendment, restructure the existing paragraph (d) as a continuous paragraph and omit “or” at the end of line 18. If this amendment succeeds, the following amendment cannot be moved.*

20A. Page 12, line 19 omit everything after “impairment” to the end of line 20 (HM Attorney General).

20. Page 12, line 23 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

21. Page 12, line 27 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

22. Page 13, line 4 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

### **AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 7**

23. Page 13, line 17 for “a medicinal product to cause the termination of a pregnancy” substitute “a relevant product”. (HM Attorney General)

### **AMENDMENTS TO CLAUSE 8**

23A. Page 13, line 31, at end insert the following new subsection—

“(2) The Department must not refuse to employ a person on the sole ground that they refuse, or might refuse, to participate in any treatment or counselling authorised under this Act, except insofar as is necessary in order to ensure the Department’s ability to provide abortion services.”.  
(The Lord Bishop).

24. Page 14, line 3 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

25. Page 14, line 4 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

26. Page 14, line 8 at the beginning insert “without delay”. (Mrs Lord-Brennan)

27. Page 14, line 8 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

### **AMENDMENTS TO CLAUSE 9**

28. Page 14, line 20 for “subsections (2) and (3)” substitute “subsections (2) to (4)”.  
(HM Attorney General)

29. Page 14, line 23 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

30. Page 14, line 31 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

31A. Page 14, line 33 omit “pregnant” (HM Attorney General)

31B. Page 14, line 36 omit “pregnant” (HM Attorney General)

31. Page 14, line 37 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
32. Page 15, line 3 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
33. Page 15, line 10 for “subsection (1), (2) or (3) substitute “(1), (2) or (4)”. (HM Attorney General)

### **AMENDMENTS TO CLAUSE 10**

34. Page 15, line 14 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
35. Page 15, line 16 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

### **AMENDMENTS TO CLAUSE 11**

36. Page 15, omit lines 23 to 28. (HM Attorney General)  
*Renumber the following subsections of the Clause and adjust cross-references accordingly.*
- 36A. Page 15, line 29 for “14” substitute “12”. (The Lord Bishop)
37. Page 15, lines 29 and 30 for the words from “a registered” to “nurse” substitute “a relevant professional”. (HM Attorney General)
38. Page 15, line 31 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
39. Page 15, line 32 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)
40. Page 15, after line 32 insert—  
“(3) A person who, under subsection (2), supplies a relevant product to a woman must secure that she is provided with appropriate support by a relevant professional in connection with its administration.” (The Lord Bishop)
41. Page 15, line 34 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

### **AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 12**

42. Page 16 line 3: renumber the existing text as subsection (1). (Mrs Sharpe)
43. Page 16, lines 4 and 5 for “the medical practitioner, midwife or nurse” substitute “the relevant professional”. (HM Attorney General)
44. Page 16, after line 12 insert —

“Paragraph (b) is subject to subsection (2).

- (2) The Department must issue directions as to the appropriate disposal of the foetus.

This subsection and any directions under it are subject to subsection (3).

*Tynwald procedure for directions — approval required.*” (Mrs Sharpe).

45. Page 16, line 13—

- (a) at the beginning insert “(3)” and  
(b) omit “but”. (Mrs Sharpe).

### **AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 14**

46. Page 17, line 4 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

### **AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 15**

47. Page 17, after line 10 insert the following subsection—

- “(2) In discharging its functions under subsection (1) the Department must have regard to the fact that a woman may need counselling and support some time after the termination as well as in its immediate aftermath.”  
(Miss August-Hanson)

*Renumber the succeeding subsection of the Clause and adjust cross-references accordingly.*

48. Page 17, after line 12 insert as the next numbered subsection—

- (\*) A person providing abortion services must make available to, any woman who requests it, information about the availability of counselling and support. (Mrs Lord-Brennan)

*Note: the numbering of this subsection is dependent upon the success or failure of the preceding amendment*

### **AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 16**

49. Page 17, line 17 omit “pregnant”. (HM Attorney General)

### **AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 17**

50. Page 18, line 1 after “relevant professional” insert “or pharmacist”. (HM Attorney General).

- 50A. Page 18, line 4 after “relevant professional’s” substitute “or pharmacist’s” (HM Attorney General).

## AMENDMENTS TO CLAUSE 19

51. Page 19, line 10 for “must” substitute “may”.(HM Attorney General)
52. Page 19, line 14 for “must” substitute “may”. (HM Attorney General)

## AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 20

53. Page 19, line 22 for “must” substitute “may”. (HM Attorney General)

## AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 21

54. Page 19, lines 30 and 31 for “a medical practitioner, midwife, nurse or” substitute “a relevant professional or a”. (HM Attorney General)
55. Page 19, line 32 for “must” substitute “may”.(HM Attorney General)

## AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 24

56. Page 21, omit from the beginning of line 19 to “a patient” in line 24. (HM Attorney General).  
*In consequence of this amendment renumber lines 25 and 26 on that page as paragraph (b) of clause 24(2).*
57. Page 21, lines 29 and 30 for “telephone or facsimile” substitute “telephone, facsimile or other specified means”. (Miss August Hanson)
58. Page 21 after line 31 insert—  
*“Tynwald procedure for regulations under this subsection — approval required.”*  
(Miss August-Hanson)